

68129-0

68129-0

NO. 68129-0

---

COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION I

---

JBC ENTERTAINMENT HOLDINGS, INC., D/B/A JBC ENTERTAINMENT,  
INC., JBC OF SEATTLE, WA, INC., GEMINI INVESTORS AND ALPHA  
CAPITAL PARTNERS LTD.,  
Appellants

v.

CAPITOL SPECIALTY INSURANCE CORPORATION,  
Respondent

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANTS**

---

Mark W. Conforti, WSBA #28137  
[mconforti@gcdjlaw.com](mailto:mconforti@gcdjlaw.com)

Ema Viridi-Sehra, WSBA #41579  
[evirdi-sehra@gcdjlaw.com](mailto:evirdi-sehra@gcdjlaw.com)

**DYNAN CONFORTI, P.S.**

Suite 400, Building D  
2102 North Pearl Street  
Tacoma, WA 98406-1600  
(253) 752-1600

Attorneys for Appellants JBC of Seattle, WA,  
Inc.; JBC Entertainment Holdings, Inc.; JBC  
Entertainment, Inc., Gemini Investors, and  
Alpha Capital Partners, LTD.

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2012 MAR 23 PM 4:50

ORIGINAL

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page(s):</b>
I. <b>INTRODUCTION</b> .....	1
II. <b>ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR</b> .....	3
A.     Assignment of Error.....	3
B.     Issues Pertaining to Assignment of Error.....	4
III. <b>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</b> .....	6
A.     Introduction.....	6
B.     Factual History.....	8
C.     Procedural History.....	12
IV. <b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	13
A.     Standard of Review.....	13
B.     The trial court committed error when it granted Capitol’s Motion for Summary Judgment Regarding Firearms Exclusion When an Ambiguity Exists as to the Applicability of the Firearms Exclusion of Policy No. PR00213034 to the Facts Alleged and Claims Asserted in the Mika Complaint.....	15
1.   The Firearms Exclusion Does Not Preclude Coverage for the Mika Lawsuit.....	18
a.   Mika’s Complaint is Framed Primarily in Terms of Negligence and does not Depend Solely upon use of the Excluded Risk.....	20

b.	The Firearms Exclusion Applies Only to the Use of a Firearm by the Insured.....	22
C.	The Holdings in <i>Purdie</i> and <i>Braxton</i> Provide a Legal Framework as to the Application of the Firearms Exclusion Which Must be Interpreted in Favor of Affording Coverage to JBC .....	27
D.	Other Exclusions Cited by Capitol are Not Applicable to this Case.....	33
E.	The trial court erred in considering the Declaration of Kent Lawson in Support of Capitol’s Motion for Summary Judgment Where Mr. Lawson’s declaration did not meet the standards set forth in CR 56(e).....	34
V.	<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATE CASES	Page(s):
<u><i>American Best Food Inc. v. Alea London, Ltd.</i></u> , 168 Wash.2d 398, 229 P.3d 693 (2010).....	26, 27, 28
<u><i>American Star Ins. Co. v. Grice</i></u> , 121 Wash.2d 869, 854 P.2d 622 (1993), opinion supplemented, 123 Wash.2d 131, 865 P.2d 507 (1994).....	16
<u><i>Atlas Assur. Co. v. McCombs Corp.</i></u> , 146 Cal.App.3d 135, 194 Cal.Rptr. 66 (1983).....	29
<u><i>Bennett v. Ragon</i></u> , 907 So.2d 116, 2004-0706 (L.a.App. 1 Cir. 3/24/05)(2005).....	30, 31
<u><i>Blomster v. Nordstrom Inc.</i></u> , 103 Wash.App. 252, 11 P.3d 883 (2000).....	15
<u><i>Braxton v. United States Fire Insurance Company</i></u> , 651 S.W.2d 616, (Mo.App. E.D. 1983).....	23, 24, 25, 29
<u><i>Grimwood v. University of Puget Sound, Inc.</i></u> , 110 Wash.2d, 355, 753 P.2d 517 (1988).....	15
<u><i>Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. Superior Court</i></u> , 142 Cal.App.3d 406, 191 Cal.Rptr. 37 (1983).....	29
<u><i>Hayden v. Mut. Of Enumclaw Ins. Co.</i></u> , 141 Wash.2d 55, 1 P.3d 1167 (2000).....	18
<u><i>Kirk v. Mt. Airy Ins. Co.</i></u> , 134 Wash.2d 558, 951 P.2d 1124 (1998).....	19
<u><i>Ledbetter v. Concord Gen. Corp.</i></u> , 665 So.2d 1166, 95-0809 (La. 1/6/96) (1996).....	30, 31
<u><i>McAllister v. Agora Syndicate, Inc.</i></u> , 103 Wash.App. 106, 11 P.3d 859 (2000).....	26, 27

<u>McDonald v. State Farm Fire &amp; Casualty Co.</u> , 119 Wash.2d 724, 837 P.2d 1000 (1992).....	19
<u>Overton v. Consol. Ins. Co.</u> , 145 Wash.2d 417, 38 P.3d 322 (2002).....	22
<u>Phil Schroeder, Inc. v. Royal Globe Ins. Co.</u> , 99 Wash.2d 65, 659 P.2d 509 (1983).....	34
<u>Port of Seattle v. Lexington Ins. Co.</u> , 111 Wash.App. 901, 48 P.3d 334 (2002).....	14
<u>Queen City Farms, Inc. v. Central National Ins. Co. of Omaha</u> , 126 Wash.2d 50, 882 P.2d 703 (1994).....	22, 26
<u>R.A. Hanson Co. v. Aetna Ins. Co.</u> , 26 Wash.App. 290, 612 P.2d 456 (1980).....	19
<u>Safeco Ins. Co. v. Gilstrap</u> , 141 Cal.App.3d 524, 190 Cal.Rptr. 425 (1983).....	29
<u>Santos v. Sinclair</u> , 76 Wash.App. 320, 884 P.2d 941 (1994).....	16
<u>Smith v. Safeco Ins. Co.</u> , 150 Wn.2d 478, 78 P.3d 1274 (2003).....	13
<u>Toll Bridge Auth. v. Aetna Ins. Co.</u> , 54 Wash.App. 400, 773 P.2d 906 (1989).....	29
<u>Truck Ins. Exch. v. VanPort Homes, Inc.</u> , 147 Wash.2d 751, 58 P.3d 276 (2002).....	18, 19
<u>Underwriters Insurance Company v. Purdie</u> , 145 Cal.App.3d 57, 193 Cal.Rptr. 248 (1983).....	20, 21, 22, 28
<u>Unigard Ins. Co. v. Leven</u> , 97 Wash.App. 417, 983 P.2d 1155 (1999).....	18
<u>United States Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Val-Blue Corp.</u> , 85 N.Y.2d 821, 647 N.E. 2d 1342, 623 N.Y.S.2d 834 (1995).....	29

<u><i>Weatherbee v. Gustafson</i></u> , 64 Wash.App. 128, 822 P.2d 1257 (1992).....	14
<u><i>White v. Kent Medical Center, Inc., P.S.</i></u> , 61 Wash.App. 163, 18 P.2d 4 (1991).....	14
<u><i>Williams v. Andrus</i></u> , 74 So.3d 818, 2011-239 (La.App. 3 Cir. 10/5/11) (2011).....	29, 30, 32
<u><i>Woo v. Fireman's Fund Ins. Co.</i></u> , 161 Wash.2d 43, 164 P.3d 454 (2007).....	18
<u><i>Young v. Key Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i></u> , 112 Wash.2d 216, 770 P.2d 182 (1989).....	14

**FEDERAL CASES**

<u><i>Continental Cas. Co. v. City of Richmond</i></u> , 763 F.2d 1076 (1985).....	29
---	----

**RULES**

CR 56(c).....	14
CR 56(e).....	15, 35
